

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 3662 of 2021

Rajnish Kol @ Lallu **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh

<u>29.11.2022</u>	Mr. Achyut Tiwari, Counsel for Petitioner. Mr. Ghanshyam Patel, G.A. for the State. Learned counsel for the State submits that as per the instruction that he has received from the Sub Divisional Officer himself, the original award that was passed on 10.07.2017, the name of the petitioner is not reflected neither is his property reflected to have been acquired. The State Counsel further submits that a fresh notice has also been issued to the petitioner calling upon him for demarcation of the subject property which would resolve the whole dispute. The State Counsel further submits that upon the petitioner cooperating and upon his property getting demarcated, an appropriate action can and shall be taken at the earliest. Learned Counsel for the petitioner has objected to face fresh demarcation for the reason that earlier itself the property was already demarcated twice. Nonetheless, he says that in case, if the Government wants, he would still remain present on the given date for a fresh demarcation.

Given the said submission on either side, the parties to the dispute are directed to remain present at the site on 05.12.2022. It is made clear that no specific notice would further be issued to the parties for remaining present before the authorities concerned, neither would the respondents insist for issuance of a fresh notice in this regard. The respondents shall draw the proceedings upon the petitioner remaining present on 05.12.2022 before him and shall get the property demarcated in accordance with law and a demarcation report shall be submitted before this Court within a further period of 7 days.

Let the matter be listed for further hearing on 13.12.2022.

Sd/-

(P. Sam Koshy)

JUDGE