



CGHC010222972021

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPC No. 3662 of 2021****RAJNISH KOL @ LALLU *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

10/07/2026	Mr. Shyam Kumar, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Achyut Tiwari, Advocate for the Petitioner(s). Mr. Atanu Ghosh, Dy. Government Advocate for the Respondents/State. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the award of acquisition of land is passed in the year 2017, however, though the name of the petitioner is mentioned at Serial No. 13 of the award of compensation of the land bearing Khasra No. 141/1 mentioning acquisition of the land admeasuring 01 acres of the land, but since last about 09 years, he has not been paid single penny towards the compensation. He also contended that though the land of the petitioner is shown to be acquired for only 01 acres, however much more land has been utilized by the respondents in construction of the

Dey	road. Learned counsel for the Respondents/State would submit that he has made an attempt to contact with the higher authorities to seek instructions in the matter with regard to disbursement of the amount of compensation. However, due to administrative exigence, the Secretary is not in the office and prays for listing of this case in the next week. In view of the submissions made by the counsel for the Respondents/State, list this case in the next week. Sd/- (Parth Prateem Sahu) Judge
-----	---